
Application No: 

1 1/00658/FUL 

A ~ E N D A  ITEM No. ..,.-. qfJ 
Proposed Development: 

Construction of Dwellinghouse 
Site Address: 

Land To Rear Of 
65 Main Street 
Chryston 
G69 9JX 

Date Registered: 

15th June 201 1 

Applicant: 
Mr Ralston Mackenzie 
9 Annathill Gardens 
Annathill 
Coatbridge 
ML5 2QP 
Application Level: 
Local Application 

Ward: 
005 Strathkelvin 
William Hogg, Joseph Shaw, Brian Wallace, 
Frances McGlinchey, 

Agent: 
N/A 

Contrary to Development Plan: 
No 

Representations: 
0 letter(s) of representation received. 

Recommendation: Refuse 

Reasoned Justification: 

The proposal is contrary to policy HG4 and the design guidance contained within the Northern 
Corridor Local Plan 2005 and policy DSP 4d of the North Lanarkshire Local Plan, Finalised 
Draft 2009. The proposed backland location of the dwellinghouse will be at odds with the 
existing layout and character of this village centre location and will detract from the amenity of 
the area. As there is also concern that approving the proposal could set a precedent, it is 
recommended planning permission be refused. 



Recommendation: Refuse for the Following Reasons:- 

1. 

2. 

3. 

The proposed dwellinghouse will adversely affect the existing residential layout and 
character of the area by having no road frontage; in this respect the proposal is 
backland development which is contrary to the Northern Corridor Local Plan 2005 
policy and guidance for new build residential development (policy HG4: Assessing 
Applications for Residential Development and Design Guidance 2 House Plot 
Development). 

The proposed dwellinghouse will adversely affect the existing residential layout and 
character of the area by having no road frontage; the proposal does not integrate 
successfully into the local area and is harmful to amenity as it does not relate to the 
existing context which is contrary to Policy DSP4 d of the North Lanarkshire Local Plan, 
Finalised Draft 2009. 

That should planning permission be granted for this development, an unacceptable 
precedent may be set which would make it difficult for the Planning Authority to refuse 
other similar backland applications. 

Backaround PaDers 

Representation Letters: 

None received 

Consultation Responses: 

None 

Contact information: 

Any person wishing to inspect these documents should contact Mrs Kirsten Devlin at 01236 
632525 

Report Date: 

9th August 201 1 
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6. 

6.1 

Site Description 

The application site comprises the rear garden of No. 65 Main Street, Chryston. It is 
extremely long, having a depth of 42 metres and an average width of 19 metres. The 
proposal would leave No. 65 with a rear garden depth of 23 metres. 

The application site is on the very edge of the urban area with the surrounding fields 
being zoned as Greenbelt. Properties 75 - 79 Main Street also have extremely long 
and even narrower rear gardens than No. 65, 

Proposed Development 

This application is for the construction of a 2 storey 4 bedroom detached 
dwellinghouse within the rear garden ground. The house would utilise the existing 
vehicular access of no. 65. 

Applicant’s Sumortina Information 

A supporting statement has been received which outlines the site history and offers 
reasons against the refusal for planning application N/08/01608/FUL. The statement 
also outlines the personal circumstances as to why the proposal should be approved; 
to help fund the retirement of the owner and to enable the applicants to move to the 
area, close to their children’s friends and school. 

Site History 

0 04/02004/OUT Construction of Two Detached Dwellinghouses refused 25’h 

08/01 608/FUL Construction of a Dwellinghouse refused 1 6‘h January 2009 
January 2005 

0 

Development Plan 

The proposal raises no strategic issues and can be assessed in terms of the relevant 
Local Plan policies. 

The site is covered by Policy HG3: Retention of Residential Amenity of the Northern 
Corridor Local Plan 2005. This policy seeks to protect residential areas by a 
presumption against loss of housing except for complementary development that will 
enhance local facilities and services. 

Policy HG4: Assessing Applications for Residential Development and Design 
Guidance 2: House Plot Development contained within the Local Plan are of 
particular relevance to the assessment of this proposal. 

The zoning of the site and policy position is not altered by the Finalised Draft North 
Lanarkshire Local Plan. 

Consultations 

No consultations were required for the assessment of this proposal. 



7. 

7.1 

8. 

8.1 

8.2 

8.3 

8.4 

9. 

9.1 

No letters or representation have been received. 

Plannina Assessment 

Under Section 25 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 planning 
decisions must be made in accordance with the relevant development plan unless 
material considerations indicate otherwise. 

While the principle of the proposal is not contrary to the local plan zoning, it is the 
case that it does not meet the criteria of policy HG4 and the design guidance 
contained within the Northern Corridor Local Plan 2005. This is mainly due to the fact 
that the proposal constitutes backland development, as the dwellinghouse would not 
have a frontage on to Main Street. The subdivision of the existing rear garden will not 
be in keeping with the existing residential layout at Main Street. Although acceptable 
in principle from a Transportation viewpoint] the design guidance states each plot 
should have unshared vehicular access. The proposed sharing of a driveway is an 
awkward feature which reflects the generally unsatisfactory nature of the proposal 
although it is not considered that this in itself is a reason for refusal. Finally, there is 
concern that if approved, it could set a precedent for similar backland proposals in the 
immediate vicinity, 

In terms of the Finalised Draft North Lanarkshire Local Plan policy DSP 4: Quality of 
Development outlines the standards of site planning which new development should 
comply with. As the proposal constitutes unacceptable backland development which 
does not integrate successfully into the local area and is harmful to amenity, it is 
contrary to the section d of the above policy. 

Notwithstanding the points raised in support of the development in the applicant’s 
supporting statement it is considered that there is insufficient justification to set aside 
the fundamental policy concerns raised by this proposal. 

In summary, the proposal is contrary to policy HG4 and the design guidance 
contained within the Northern Corridor Local Plan 2005 and policy DSP4 d of the 
North Lanarkshire Local Plan, Finalised Draft 2009, for the reasons stated in 
paragraphs 8.2 and 8.3 above. The proposed backland location of the dwellinghouse 
will be at odds with the existing layout and character of this village centre location and 
wilt detract from the amenity of the area. As there is also concern that approving the 
proposal could set a precedent, it is recommended planning permission be refused 


